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President/CEQ Member
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¢/o The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, ¢/o National Corporate Research, Ltd.
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cfo James A. Anawalt
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AND THE PUBLIC PROSECUTORS LISTED ON THE DISTRIBUTION LIST ACCOMPANYING
THE ATTACHED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Re: Notice of Violation of California Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.
To Whom It May Concern:

Brodsky & Smith, LLC (“Brodsky Smith”) represents Gabriel Espinosa (“Espinosa™), a citizen of
the State of California acting in the interest of the general public to promote awareness of exposures to
toxic chemicals in products sold in California and to improve humnan health by reducing hazardous
substances contained in such items.

With respect to the product identified below, Gabriel Espinosa has identified a violation of
California’s Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Act of 1986 (“Proposition 65”), which is codified
at Cal, Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq. This violation has occuired and continues to occur because
the alleged Violator(s) identified below failed to provide required clear and reasonable warnings with this
product. Section 25249.6 of the statute provides that “[n]o person in the course of doing business shall
knowingly and intentionally expose any individual to a chemical known to the State to cause cancer or
reproductive toxicity without first providing a clear and reasonable warning to such individual ...” Without
proper warnings regarding the toxic effects of exposures to this listed chemical that results from contact
with this product, California citizens lack the information necessary to make an informed decision on
whether and/or how to eliminate (or reduce) their risk of exposure to the listed chemical from the
reasonably foreseeable use of the product.

Please allow this letter to serve as notice of this violation to the alleged Violators and the
appropriate public enforcement agencies. Pursuant to Section 25249.7(d) of the statute, Brodsky Smith
intends to file a private enforcement action on behalf of Gabriel Espinosa sixty (60) days after effective




service of this notice unless the public enforcement agencies! have connnenced and are earnestly
prosecuting an action to redress these violations.

Alleged Violator(s): The name of the company’s covered by this notice that Violated
Proposition 65 (hereinafter “the Violators™) is:

Shepherd Hardware Products, Inc.
Shepherd Hardware Products, LLC
Anawalt Lumber & Materials Co.

Product Category/Type: The type of product causing this violation are furniture/floor protectors.

Consumer Product; The following is a non-exclusive example of the type of product
causing this violation. The specifically identified example of the type of product that is the subject of this
Notice is for the recipients benefit to assist in their investigation of, among other things, the magnitude of
potential exposures to the listed chemicals from other items within the Product Category/Type, This
example is not meant to be an exhaustive or comprehensive identification of each specific offending
product of the type listed under "Product Category/Type.” Further, it is Espinosa’s position that the
Violators are obligated to continue to conduct in good faith an investigation into other specific products
with the type or category described below that may have been manufactured, distributed, sold, shipped,
stored during the relevant period so as to ensure that the requisite toxic warnings were and are provided to
California citizens prior fo purchase, Identified below is a specific example of a recently purchased product
that is within the category or type of product that is the subject of this notice:

Product Retaller(s) Manufacturer(s)/Distributor(s)
¥%” Hi-Vinyl Leg Tips Anawalt Lumber & Shepherd Hardware Products,
Color: White Materials Co. Ine.
UPCH( 39003 19205 4 Shepherd Hardware Products,
19205 LLC

Listed Chemicals: This violation involves exposure to the chemical Di(2-ethythexyl)

phthalate (DEHP). On January [, 1988, the State of California listed DEHP as a chemical known to the
State to cause cancer. On October 24, 2003, the State of California listed Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate
(DEHP) as a chemical known to cause developmental male reproductive toxicity. Both additions took
place more than twenty (20} months before Espinosa served this Notice.

This violation also involves exposure to the chemical Diisononyl phithalate (DINP). On December
20, 2013, the State of California listed Diisoneny! phthalate (DINP) as a chemical known to cause cancer.
This addition took place more than {welve (12) months before Espinosa served this notice,

Violations: The alleged Violators knowingly and intentionally have exposed and continue to
knowingly and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Di(2-ethylhexyl) phthatate
{DEHP) at levels that, upon reasonable use of the product, exceed the No Significant Risk Level and the
Maximum Allowable Dose Level without providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure. In
particular, the product does not warn that it contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause
both cancer and reproductive toxicity, developmental, male.

The alleged Violators have also knowingly and intentionally exposed and continue to knowingly
and intentionally expose consumers within the State of California to Diisononyl phthalate (DINP) without
providing clear and reasonable warning of this exposure, In particular, the product does not warn that it
contains chemicals known to the State of California to cause cancer.

! The public enforcement agencies that have been served with copies of this notice of violations are
identified in the attached distribution list accompanying the Certificate of Service.




Route of Exposure: The exposures that are the subject of this notice result from the
purchase, acquisition, handling and recommended use of the product. Consequently, the primary route of
exposure to these chemicals is through dermal absorption, Users may potentially be exposed to DEHP and
DINP by dermal absorption through direct skin contact with the product during instaliation, Skin exposure
through the user’s hands is likely to occur when they place the floor protector on the bottom of a leg of
furniture. Given the nature of the floor protector, it is expected that the product will come into contact with
dust and soils on the floor. It has been reported that the emission rate of DEHP and DINP from vinyl
flooring is substantially enhanced in the presence of particles (dust) where the particles rapidly sorb DEHP
from the gas phase, allowing more to be emitted from the viny! tile source. Phthalates absorbed to
soils/dust can be suspended in the air and ingested directly or ingested by touching the dust with subsequent
hand to mouth contact and is of particular concern in crawling infants and toddlers. Finally, while
mouthing of the product does not seem likely, some amount of exposure through ingestion can occur by
touching the product with subsequent touching of the users hand to mouth as is possible for crawling
infants and toddlers.

Duration of the Violations: Each of these ongoing violations has occurred on every day
since at least August 4, 2015; as well as every day since the product was introduced to the California
marketplace and following the one-year anniversary date of the listing at issue; and will continue every day
until clear and reasonable warnings are provided to product purchasers and users or until this known toxic
chemical is removed from the product.

Pursuant to Title [ 1, C.C.R, §3100, a certificate of merit is attached hereto, Pursuant to Title 27,
C.C.R. §25903(b), a copy of “The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986
(Proposition 65} A Summary” is also enclosed.

Consistent with the public interest goals of Proposition 65 and desire to have these ongoing
violations of California law quickly rectified, Gabrielle Espinosa is interested in seeking a constructive
resolution of this matter without engaging in costly and protracted litigation.

Gabriel Espinosa has retained me as legal counsel in connection with this matter. Please direct
all communications regarding this Notice of Violations to my atfention at the law office address and
telephoate number indicated on the letterhead.

Sincerely, -
AR S
Attachments
Certificate of Merit

Certificate of Service
The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65} A Summary




Dated:

CERTIFICATE OF MERIT
Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(d)

I, Evan I Smith, hereby declare:
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This Certificate of Merit accompanies the attached sixty-day notice in which it is alleged
the parties identified in the notice have violated Health & Safety Code Section 25249.6
by failing to provide clear and reasonable warnings.

[ am the attorney for the noticing party, Gabriel Espinosa.

I have consulted with one or more persons with relevant and appropriate experience or
expertise who has reviewed facts, studies or other data regarding the alleged exposure to
the listed chemicals that are the subject of the action.

Based on the information obtained through these consultations, and on all other
information in my possession, I believe there is a reasonable and meritorious case for the
private action. I understand that “reasonable and meritorious case for private action”
means that the information provides a credible basis that all elements of the plaintifis’
case can be established and the information did not prove that the aileged violator(s) will
be able to establish any of the affirmative defenses set forth in the statute.

The copy of this Certificate of Merit served on the Attorney General attaches to it factual
information sufficient to establish the basis for this certificate, including information
identified in Health & Safety Code Section 25249.7(h)(2), i.e., (1) the identity of the
persons consulted with and relied on by the certifier, and (2) the facts, studies, or other

data reviewed by those persons.
September 21, 2015 //(

EanT, Smith”
Attorney for Gabriel Espinosa




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, declare under penalty of perjury under the faws of the State of California that
the following is true and correct:

I'am a citizen of the United States, over the age of 18 years of age, and am not a party to the
within action. My business address is 2 Bala Plaza, Suite 510, Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania, I am employed
in Montgomery County where the mailing occurred,

On September 21, 2015, I served the following documents: Notice of Violation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65); A Summary on the following entities and individuals
listed below by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to the person or
entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid for delivery
by Certified Mail:

President/CEQ Member

Shepherd Hardware Products, Inc. Shepherd Hardware Products, LLC
c/o The Prentice-Hall Corporation System, Inc. c/o National Corporate Research, Ltd.
2711 Centerville Road, Suite 400 615 8. Dupont Highway
Wilmington,, DE 19808 Dover, DE 19901

President/CEQ

Anawalt Lumber & Materials Co.
¢/o James A, Anawalt

11000 Burbank Blvd,

North Holtywood, CA 91601

On September 21, 20135, I served the following documents: Notice of Vielation of California
Health & Safety Code §25249.5, ef seq.; Certificate of Merit; The Safe Drinking Water and Toxic
Enforcement Action of 1986 (Proposition 65): A Summary on each of the individuals on the service list
attached hereto as Appendix B by placing a true and correct copy thereof in a sealed envelope, addressed to
the person or entity listed below and depositing it in a US Postal Service Office with postage fully prepaid
for delivery by Priority Mail.

Executed on September 21, 2015 in Bala Cynwyd, Pennsylvania,
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The Honorabla Nancy O'MalTsy
Alarneda Gounty Gistricl Atlomsy
1225 Fallon Sireat, Room 960
Oakland, CA 24612

Alpig Lounty LIS Atomsy

A DAY ASn

Markleeville, GA 95120
Tha Honorable Todd Rishs
Amador Counly Districl Aflomey

708 Court Strest
Jacksom, CA 85542

The Henorahle Michas] Ramsay
Butlte Counly District Atformney
25 Counly Center Drive
Croville, CA 85983

The Honorable Barbara Yook
Calaveras County District Alomay
831 Mounfaln Ranch Road

San Andreas, CA 95249

Tha Honorable John Poyner
Colusa Counly Dislrict Alforney
346 Fifth Sireat

Colusa, CA 85932

Tha Honorable Mark Peferson
Conira Costa County Disiric! Atiomey
800 Ward Street

Martinez, CA 94553

The Honorable Dale Trigg

Del Norta County District Attornay
450 H Street, Room 171
Crescent City, GA 85531

The Honorable Vemn Plsrson

El Dorado County District Attornay
515 Maln Streat

Placervile, CA 95587

‘The Honorable Lisa Smiticamp
Fresno Counly Dislricl Atfomey
2220 Tulare Street, #1000
Fresno, CA 93721

The Honorable Dwayne Stewarl

Glenn.County Districl AHomey... vr —rrrnes. |

P.O. Box 430
Wiliows, CA 85988

The Honorable Maggle Fleming
Humbeldl County Distici Attornay
§25 5th Sirest, Fourth Floor
Eureka, CA 95501

Thke Honorable Gibert Otero
Imperial County District Attomay
9840 West Maln Sireet, Sults 102
El Cenfro, CA 92243

Tha Henorable Thomas Hardy
inyo County Disirict Atomey
168 North Edwards Street
Independence, CA 83526

Tha Honorable Lisa Green
Kern County Distrcl Attomay
1215 Truxiun Avenus
Bakersfield, CA 93301

The Honorable Keith Fagundas
Kings County District Atiomey
1400 West Lacey Boulevard
Hanford, CA 93230

The Honosable Donald Anderson
Lake Counly District Attomey
255 North Forbes Street
Lakeport, CA 95453

SERVICE LIST

The Henorable Sfacey Montgomery
Lassen County District Alfornzy
220 South Lassen Straet, Sie. 8
Suszrvitle, CA 95130

Tha Honorabls David Lnn
Madera Counly Distict Attorney
209 Weast Yosemtile Avenue
Madera, CA 93637

‘The Hoporabls Edward Berberian
Marin Counly Dislist Atfernay
3561 Chvic Cenler Drive, Room 130

 San Rafas), CA 94903

The Honorable Thomas Cooke
Mariposz Gounty District Attomey
5101 Jones Streat, .0, Box 730
fhasiposa, CA 85338

The Henorabla C, David Eyster
Mendocino County District Allomsy
100 North State Sireef, P.O, Box 1000
Ukiah, CA 05482

Thae Honoreble Lamy Morsa 1]
Merced County Dislrict Atomey
550 W, Maln Skreal

Maread, CA 95340

Thiz Henorebla Jordan Funk
Modos County Diskdcl Atternay
204 8, Court Street, Suite 202
Alluras, CA 95101

Tha Honorabla Tim Kendall
tiono Counly District Attornsy
P.C. Box 617

Bridgeport, CA, 83517

The Honorabla Daan Flippo
Wonterey Counly District Attorney
P.0, Box 1131

Salinas, CA 93902

‘The Honorable Gary Lleberstein
Napa.Couply. Dlstrict Atiomey. - ... .-
P.0, Box 720

Nzpa, CA 94559

The Honorabla Gliftord Newell
Nevada County District Attomey
201 Commarcial Straat

Nevada Gily, CA 85058

The Henorable Tony Rackauckas
Orange Counly District Altomey
401 Civic Cenler Drive Weast
Santa Ana, CA 92701

The Honorable R, Scott Oweans
Piacer County District Atfomey

10818 Jusfice Canler Drive, Sulla 240
Roseville, CA 95678

The Honorable David Hollister
Plumas County Disirici Attorey
520 Maln Streel, Room 404
Quincy, CA 95971

The Honorable Michasl Hestrin
Riverside County District Alomey
3950 Cranga Stest

Riverside, CA 82501

The Honorabls Anne Marie Schuberd
Bacramenio Counly Distict Atomey
201 G Strest

Sacramenlo, CA 85814

The Honorabls Gandlea Hooper
San Benito County Dislrict Attornay
419 4th Strest, Second Floor
Holiister, CA 95203

San Bemardlno, CA 924150502

Tha Honojabls Beanls Bumanls
Sen Dlego Counly Dlstrict Altomey
330 W. Broadway Slrest

San Dlego, CA 92101

Tha Henorablz Georgs Gascon
San Francisco Counly Dislrict Alfomney
852 Bryant Strest, Roon 322
San Franclsen, CA 94103
L}

The Honerable Tord Verber Salazar
San Joagquin Counly Dislict Atiomney
222 East Webar Avenue, Room 202
Siocklon, CA 52091

Tha Hoaorable Ban Dow

San Lufs Oblspo Counly District Alomay
1035 Palm Streat, 4th Floor

San Luls Oblspo, CA 83408

Tha Honorable Stephen Wagsiafie
San iateo Cotnty District Attornay
400 County Center, Third Floor
Redwood City, CA 24053

The Honorable Joyee Dudley
Santa Barbara County District Attorney
1112 Sanla Barbara Sireat

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

Tha Honorabla Jefirey Rosen

Santa Clara Counly District Atterney
70 West Hadding Streal, West Wing
San Joss, CA 95110

Tha Honorable Jeff Rosell

Sania Gruz Counly District Attorney
701 Ocean Strest, Room 200
Santa Cnrz, CA 95050

The Honorable Stephen Carlfon

Yreka, CA 95097

Thy Hoaorable Krishna Abrams
Solano Counly District Attomey
875 Texas Streel, Sujta 4500
Falrfisld, CA 4533

The Honorable Jii Ravitch

Sonoma County Districl Attornay
600 Administration Drive, Room 212J
Santa Rosa, GA 85403

Tha Honorabla Blrgit Fladager
Stanislaus County Districl AHomay
832 12th Street, Suvita 300
Modesto, CA 95354

The Honorabls Amanda Hopper
Suiter County District Atomey
463 Sz2cond Streed, Suite 102
Yuba City, CA 95991

The Honorable Gregg €ohen
Tehama Counfy Disirict Attorasy
444 Qak Stresl, Room L

Red Biuff, CA 95080

.0, Box 370
Weavenie, CA 95093

The Honorable Tim Weard
Tulara County Disfrict Atiorney
221 South Mooney Boulevard,
Rm 224

Visalia, CA £3231-4593

‘The Honorable Laura Krieg
Tuolumns County District Atlomey
423 North Washington Strest
Sonora, CA 85370

The Honorabl Gregory Totien
Venlura Counly District Attomey
800 South Viclogda Avenue
Ventura, CA 93009

The Honorable J=if Relslg
Yolo County Distiet Attomey
301 Szcond Street
Woodland, CA 85595

The Honorable Palrick #ecGrath
Yuba County District Attomsy
215 Fifth Strest

Marysvilla, CA 85904

The Honorable Mike Feuar

Offica of tha Cily Alfomay, Los Angeles ~
80O City Hall East

200 Nosth Maln Streat

Los Angeles, CA 80012

‘The Honorable James Sanchez

Oifice of the Cily Altomay, Sacramento
915 | Streat, 4th Floor

Sacramanlo, CA 93814

The Honorable Jan Goldsmith

Cifice of the Gily Attomay, San Diego
1200 Third Avanua, Suite 1620

Szn Diegoe, 04 02101

.- . Bhasta County District Attomeyr ..., .. R = e —
1355 West Sireet The Honorable Deants Herrera
Redding, CA 95001 Ofiice of the City Atlomey, San Franclsco

1 Dr, Cariton B, Geodlatt Placa
Tha Honorabla Lawrense Allen San Franclsco, CA 94102
Slemra County Districl Attomey
100 Courtheusa Square Tha Honorabla Richard Doyla
Downlevills, CA 85935 Offica of the City Atiomey, San Joss
200 East Santa Clara Streaf, 16ih Floor
The Henorable Jamas Kirk Andrus 8an Jose, CA 95113
Siskiyou County District Attorney
P.0. Box 885
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RINKING WATER AND TOXIG ENFORGEMENT ACT OF 1986

(PROPOSITION B5): A SUMMARY
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fRE SAFED

The following sufmary has been prepared by the California Office of Environments)
Health Hazard Asssssment (OEHHA), the lead agency for the implementation of the
Safe Drinking Water and Toxlc Enforcement Act of 1986 {(commonly known as
“Proposition 65"). A copy of this summary must be Included as an attachment to any
notlce of violatlon served upon an alleged violator of the Act, The summary provides
basie finformation about the provisions of the law, and is intended to serve only as a
convenlent source of general Informatlon. It is not infended o provide authoritative

guldance on the meaning or application of the law. Please refor to
the siatute and OEHHA's implementing regulations (see cltations below) for

further information.

FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE BASIS FOR THE ALLEGATIONS IN THE
NOTICE RELATED TO YOUR BUSINESS, CONTACT THE PERSON IDENTIFIED ON

THE NOTICE.
. -.- Health and-Safety Code

The text of Proposition 65 - ‘_
Is available online at:

Sections 26249,5 through 25249.13
http:/foehha.ca.goviprop65/law/P65law72003.himl, Regulations that provide more

specific guidance on compliance, and that specify procedures to be followed by the
State In cairylng out certain aspects of the law, are found in Title 27 of the California
Cods of Reguiations, sections 25102 through 27001." These fmplementing regulations

are available online at; http://oehha.ca.gov/propﬁS/Iaw/PBSRegs.html.

WHAT DOES PROPOSITION 65 REQUIRE?

The “Proposition 651 s List.” Under Proposition 65, ~the lead agency
' publishes a list of chemicals that are known to the State of

(OEHHA)
California to cause cancer and/or reproductive foxicity. chemicals are

1Al further regulafory references are fo sactions of Title 27 of the California Coda of Regulations upless
otherwise Indicated, The statute, regulations and relevant case Jaw are avaflable on the OEHHA websita
af: htip:/iwww.oehha.ca.goviprop65/faw/index.html.




it they are known fo cause cancer and/or birth defects
as damage io female or male reproductive systems o

placs 5 ilst
leastones & vesr, Tha anprent

don the Propositfion 65 jis

or other reproductive harin, such
fo the developing fetus, This list must be updated at

SR L GU Y PTOP DI ROPUG_iisTNeWIIS, i),

Only those chemicals that ars on the list are regulated under Proposition 65
Businesses that produce, use, releass or otheiwise engage in activities Involving listed

these chemlcals must comply with the following;

Clear and reasonable warnings. A business Js required to warn a person beforas
*knowingly and intentionallv® exposing that person to a listed chemical unless an
exemption applies.: 'The

warning given must be “clear and reasonable,” This means that the warning must; (1)
clearly : that the chemical involved is known fo cause cancer, or birth
defects or other reproauctive harm; and (2) be given in such a way that it will sifectively
osed to that chemical. Soms exposures are

reach the person befora he or she is exp
exempt from the warning requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

Prohibitfon from discharges into drinking wafer. A business must not knowingly
discharge or releass a listed chemical into water or onto Jand Where it passes or
Some discharges are exempt from

probably will pass into a source of drinking water.
this requirement under certain circumstances discussed below,

DOLS PROPQSITION 65 PROVIDE ANY EXEMPTIONS?

Yes. You should consult the current version of the stafute and regulations
(hﬁp://vmw.oehha,ca.govlprop%ﬂawﬁndex.html) to defermine ali applicable
exemptions, the most common of which are the following:

Grace Perfods, Proposition 65 warning requirements do not apply until 12 months after
the chemical has been listed, The Proposition 65 discharge prohibition does not apply
to a discharge or release of a chemical that takes place less than 20 months after the

listing of the chemical,

Governmental agencies and public wafer uilities, Al agencles of the federal, state
or local government, as well as entities operating public water systems, are exempt,

Businesses with niite or fewer employees. Nelther the warning requirement nor the
discharge prohibition applies to a business that employs a total of nine or fewer




This Includes all full and pait-iimg emplovess, nof just thoss pressit in

employess.
California,

LI UL B0 B RITOWT 10 1ie Stais 1o cause cancey- & warning
hat the exposura

fs not requived If the businese catising the SxDoslite can demonstrate i

0CoLrs at a level that poses “no significant risk.” This means that the exposure ia
calculated to result in not more than one excess case of cancer in 100,000 individuals
exposed over a 70-year lifetime. The Proposition 85 regulations Identify specific “No
Significant Risk Levels” (NSRLs) for many listed carcinogens. Fxposures below thesa
levels are exempt from the warning requirement. See OEHHA's Websits gt
hftp://mm.oehha.ca.govfpropBS/getNSRLs.hfml for a list of NSRLs, and Section 25701
ef seq. of the regulations for information concerning how these levels are calculated.
Exposures that wifl produce no ebservable reproductive effect a¢ 7,000 thmes the
Isvel in guestion, For chemicals known to the State fo cause reproductive foxicity, a
warning Is not required If the business causing the exposure can demonstrate that the
exposure will produce no observable effect, even at 1,000 times the level in question,
In other words, the leve| of exposure imust be below the “no observable sffect Jove)”
divided by 1,000. This number s known as the Maximum Allowable Doss Leve]
(MADL). See OEHHA's website at: ht’tp://mwv.oehha.ca.gov[propSS/ getNSRLs.htm)
for a list of MADLs, and Section 25801 of s&q. of the regulations for information
concerning how these levels are calculated,

Exposures fo Naturally Oceurring Chemicals in o Food, Certain expesures to
chemicals that naturally occur In foods- (le., that do not resul from any known
human activity, including aciivity by someone other than the person causing the
exposure) are exempt from the warning requirements of the Jaw, I the chemical s 5
contaminant® it must be reduced to the lowest level feasible, Regulations explaining
this exemption can be found in Section 25501,
Discharges that oo not result in a “significant amount” of the listed chemicaj
enfering o any source of drinking wafter. The prohibition from discharges Into
drinking water does not apply if the discharger is able to demonstrate that a “significant
amount” of the listed chemical has not, does not, or wilj ot pass into or probably pass
into a source of drinking water, and that the discharge complles with aj] other applicable
laws, regulations, permits, requirements, or orders. A “significant amouni” means any
detectable amount, except an amount that would meet the "no significant risk” leve! for
chemicals that cause cancer or that is 1 ,000 thmes helow the "o observable effoct”

% See Section 25501(a)(4)




level for chemicais that causes reproductive toxicity, if an individisl wers exposed fo fhat

sHeh-an amount In drinking water.

IR LA R A T N e e

Enforcement s carrded out through civil lawsuits, These lawsults may ba brought by the
Attorney General, any distilct atforney, or cerfaln oty atfomays. Lawsuits may also he
brought by private parties acting In the public Interest, but only after providing notice of
the alleged violation to the Attorney General, the appropriate district attorney and city
olation. The nofice muyst provide adequats

attornsy, and the business accused of the vi
ent to assess the nature of the alleged violation. The

Information to allow ihe reciph
notice must comply with the information and Procediral requirements specified in
Section 25203 of Titla 27: " and - sections 3100-3103 of Title 11.

. ) e ————
A pnyata paity may not pursue an Independent enforcement action undsy Proposition
65 if one of the governmental offlcials noted above nitlates an enforcement action

within sixty days of the notice.
A business found to be In violation of Proposition 65 is subject to chvil penalties of up fo
$2,500 per day for each violation, In addiflon, the business may be ordeied by a court

to stop committing the violation.
i based on certain exposuras if the

A private party may not file an enforcement actio
alleged violator meets specific conditions. For the following types of exposures, the Act
cf itie alleged violation;

brovides an opporfunity for the business fo comne

o Anexposure fo alcoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator's
tted by law:

a food or beVerage prepared

o An exposure {o a Proposition 65 listed chemlcal in
and sold on the alleged violator's premises that js primarily infended for
only appliss if the chemical

immediate consumption on- or off-premises. This
was not infenflonally added fo the food, and was formed by cooking or similar
breparation of food or beverage components necessary fo render the food or
beverags palatable or fo avold microbiological confamination;

s (other

An exposure to environmental fobacco smokes caused by enfry of person
I oberated by the alleged violator Where

than emplovees) on premises owiied o
smoking is permitted at any location on the premises:

o Anexposure fo llsted chemicals In engine exhaust, to the extent the exnosure
ocelrs insfde a facilify owned or operated by the alleged Violator and primayily
Intended for parking non-commerclal vehicles,

bremises fo the extent onsite consumption is parmi




ation occtived based on one of the exposures
notes I3y

If a private pariy alleges that a viol
described above, the privaie pary must first provide | the alieger! vinlator a hotlse of
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A private party may not flle an actlon agalnst the alleged violator for these exposuies, or
nalties or any reimbursement for costs

recover in a seftlsment any payment In lisu of ps
and atforney's fees, if the notice of violation Was seirved on or affer QOctober 5, 2013, and

the alleged violator has dqne all of the following within 14 days of peing served hotice:

o Corrected the alleged violation:

o Aoreed o pay a civil penalty of $500 (subject o change as noted below) o the

private party within 30 days: and

tice In writing that the violation has been

o Notifled the private party serving the no

coirecied, .
The written notification o the private-party must include 5 notice of special compliancs

procedure and proof of compliance form completed by the allsged violator as dirested in
" the notice. On Apiil 1, 2019, and every five vears thereatter, the dollar amount of the
civil penalty will be adlusted by the Judicial Counc] based on the changs i the annual
cll will publish the dollar amount of

Callfornla Consumer Price Index. The Judicial Coun
the adiusted clvil penalty at each five-vear inferval, together with the date of the next

scheduled adjusiment,

An alledéd Violator may satisfy thess condiifons only ons tims for a violation ayisin from
the same exposure in the same facility or on the Same premises. The satisfaction of
these conditions does not prevent the Attorney General. a district atforney, 4 city

on, or any full-ime city prosecutor with

afforney of a city greater than 750,000.in populafi
the consent of the district atforney, from filing an enforcement action against an alleged

Violator. The amount of any civil penalty for a violation shall be reduced fo reflect any
bayment mads by the alleged violator for the same alleged violation fo g private-party,

ure and proof of compliance form is

A copy of the nofice of special compliancs proced
included with this notice and can be downloaded from OEHHA's website at:
htip:/foshha.ca.gov/propB5/law/pB5law72003.himl. The nefice Is reproduced here:
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Data:
Name of Noticing Party or attorney for Noticing Party;
Address:

SPECIAL EOMPLIANCE PROCEDURE

PROOF OF COMPLIANCE
e Notlcing Party fisted above has alleged that vou are Viofating

Youl are recefving this fornt because th
Callfornia Health and Safetv Code §25249,6 { Prop, 65),

t bring any legal proceedings agafnst vou for the alleged violation checked

The Notldng Party may fio
Balow f:
Bs that vou have certified in this form.

You have actually taken the corrective ste
at tha address shown above, aceurately complated

1,
2. The Notlelng Party has recejved this Yorm

by vou, postmarked withjn 14 davs of YOUr receiviing this notice,
Tha Noticing Party recejves.the required 500 penalty Baviment from you at the addyess

shown above postmarked within 30 davs of your receiving this notice,
mpliance for g violation arlsine from tha

4. This s tha first time you hava submitted a Proof of Co
- 2818 exposuie In the same facllity on tha same premises,
PART 1: TOBE COMPLETED BY THE NOTICING PARTY OR ATTORNEY FOR THE NOTICING PARTY

The alleged violatlon Is for an exposurs to: (cheeck one)

Aleoholic beverages that are consumed on the alleged violator
consumption is permitted by Jaw.

I'of reproductive toxlcity in afood or beverage

A chemical known to the state to cause cance
ses for immediate Consumption on or off premlses to

prepared and sold on the alfeged violators premt
the extent: (1) the chemical was not intentlonally added; and (2) the chemical was formed b cooking o
similar preparation of food or beverage components necessary to render the food or beverage alatable

or to avoid microblologlcal contamination.

Jw

S premlses to the extent on-site

Environmenta tobacco smoke caused by entry of persons other than emplovees on premises
owned or operated hy the alleged violator where smoking is permitted at apy location on the premjses,
- Dienises,

Chemicals known to the State to cause cancer or reproductlve toxicity In epgina exhaust, to tha
extent the exposure occurs inside a faellity owned or oberated by the alleged violator and primari}

intended for parking noncommercial vehicles,

IMPORTANT NOTES:

ia Health and Safety Code §25249.5 Ifyour buslness

1. You have no potential liabillty under Californ

has nine (8) or fewer employees,
L a district atto MY, a ciiy attorney, ora

2. Uslng this form will NOT prevent the Attorney Gepera
Dbrosecutor In whose jurisdictlon the violation is alleged to have oecurred from Aling an acilon




over the same alleged violations, and that in any such action, the amount of civil penalty shall be

reduced to reflect any payment made at this tine,

Mats
Name of Netlcing Party or attorney for Noticlng Party:

Address:
Phone number:
PART 2: TO BE COMPLETED BY THE ALLEGED VIOLATOR OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Certification of Compliance

Accurate completion of this form will demonstrate that you are now In complianee with Callfornia
Health end Safety Code §25249.6 for the alleged violation listed above. You must complete and subrii
the form below to the Notlcing Partv at the address shown abovs, postmarked within 14 days of vou
recelving this notice.

I hereby agree to pay, within 30 days of comletion of this notlce, a civil penalty of $500 to the Noticie
Partv only and certify that | have complied with Health and Safety Code §25248,6 by (check only ane of

the following);

I 1 Posting a warning or warnings about the alleged exposure that complies with the law, and attaching a

copy of that warning and a photograph accurately showing fts placement on my premises:
[ 1 Posting the warning or warnings demanded in writing by the Noticing Party, and attaching a copy of

that warning and a photograph accurately showlng Its placement on my premises: OR
[ 1 Eliminating the alleged exposure, and attaching a stafement accurately describing how the alleged

exposure has heen ellminated.

Certificaiion
My statements on thi; form, and on anv attachments fo it, are true, complete, and correct to the best of
my knowledge and belief and are made In good falth. ! have carefully read the Instructions to complete
this form. | understand that If | make a false statement on this form, | may be subject to additional
penaltles under the Safe Drinking Water and Toxie Enforcement Act of 1986 (Proposition 65).

Signature of alleged violator or authorized representative  Date

Name and iitle of signatory
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NOTE: Authorily clted: Section 25249.12, Health and Safaty Cods, Reference: Sect
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